

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/14/2018 2:49 PM

No. 36010-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

MIKHAIL BARBAROSH,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 17-1-01220-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

Terry J. Bloor, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR No. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The Crime	1
B. The trial—the instructions	2
C. The trial—prosecutor’s rebuttal closing	2
III. ISSUES	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Summary.....	5
B. There was no misconduct because the prosecutor’s comment was based on the evidence and, in addition, the defendant waived the issue by not objecting	7
1. The Standard on Review	7
2. Based on the total argument, it is not clear and unmistakable that the prosecutor’s comment was his own opinion on the defendant’s guilt rather than his opinion of the evidence	8
3. In any event, the defendant waived the issue by not objecting and there was no prejudice.....	10
C. The defendant cannot establish that his attorney was ineffective because there was no need to object to the two-word “I’m satisfied” comment, there was a tactical reason not to do so and it had no effect on the verdict.	11

1.	The Standard on Review.....	11
2.	The defense attorney did not fall below reasonable professional standards.....	12
3.	The two-word comment had no effect on the verdict	13
D.	This case is distinguishable from <i>State v. Gonzalez</i> because the trial court orally instructed the jury that the defendant was charged in Count I with possession of methamphetamine and the jury found the defendant guilty “as charged in Count I”.....	13
1.	The standard on review regarding jury instructions.....	13
2.	There is not a manifest error affecting a constitutional right concerning the “to- convict” instruction, and this Court should not review the alleged error for the first time on appeal because the trial court specifically informed the jury that the defendant was charged with possessing methamphetamine	14
3.	The trial court’s oral instruction distinguishes this case from <i>Gonzalez</i> on the issue of whether the sentence was authorized.....	15
4.	With all due respect, <i>Gonzalez</i> was not decided correctly.....	16
E.	The filing fee and DNA fee should be stricken from the Judgment and Sentence.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

In re Glasmann, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....10
State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)14
State v. Clark-El, 196 Wn. App. 614, 384 P.3d 627 (2016)15
State v. Emery, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....8
State v. Gonzalez, 2 Wn. App. 2d. 96, 408 P.3d 790 (2018).....5, 15
State v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)12
State v. Lindsay, 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)7
State v. McKenzie, 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006) 7-9
State v. O'Donnell, 142 Wn. App. 314, 174 P.3d 1205 (2007) 13-14
State v. Sargent, 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985)..... 9-10
State v. Sibert, 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010)..... 16-17
State v. Traweck, 43 Wn. App. 99, 715 P.2d 1148 (1986)7
State v. Williams, 162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007).....17

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 69.50.401318
